
 

 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
 
___________________________________ 
       
In the Matter of     
        Docket No. 70-143-LA 
NUCLEAR FUEL SERVICES, INC. 
    
       
(Application to Amend Special Nuclear 
Materials License SNM-124)  
___________________________________  
 

ORDER 
 

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission received an application filed by Nuclear Fuel 

Services, Inc. (NFS), on November 18, 2021, seeking NRC approval to amend its special 

nuclear materials license number SNM-124.  NFS seeks authorization to perform uranium 

purification and conversion services at the NFS site in Erwin, Tennessee, pursuant to a contract 

with the U.S. Department of Energy’s National Nuclear Security Administration.   

By Federal Register notice dated August 31, 2022, the NRC provided an opportunity to 

request a hearing and petition for leave to intervene with respect to the license amendment.1  

The notice stated that requests for a hearing must be filed by October 31, 2022, and that such 

requests must be filed in accordance with the Commission’s “Agency Rules of Practice and 

Procedure” in Title 10, U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.), Part 2, which, among other 

things, requires that such requests address the standing and contention admissibility criteria in 

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d) and (f), respectively. 

On October 27, 2022, (as resubmitted on October 28, 2022) the NRC received a 

submission from Ms. Park Overall, including two attachments, responding to the opportunity to 

 
1 Nuclear Fuel Services, Inc., 87 Fed. Reg. 53,507 (Aug. 31, 2022).  
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request a hearing.2  In her submission, Ms. Overall did not address each of the standing and 

contention admissibility criteria in 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d) and (f).  As such, I have determined that 

the submission does not comply with the Commission’s pleading requirements for intervention 

and does not set forth a basis for further proceedings.  Therefore, pursuant to my authority 

under 10 C.F.R. § 2.346(h), the request is denied.     

 
IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 
 

For the Commission 
 

 
 

___________________________ 
       Brooke P. Clark 

Secretary of the Commission 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland, 
this 22nd day of November 2022. 

 
2 Park Overall Intervention Pleading (Resubmission) - Letter (Oct. 28, 2022) (ADAMS accession 
no. ML22301A191); Park Overall Intervention Pleading (Resubmission) - Attachment 1 (Oct. 28, 
2022) (ML22301A193); Park Overall Intervention Pleading (Resubmission) - Attachment 2 
(Oct. 27, 2022) (ML22301A194). 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing ORDER (Denying Request for Hearing) have been 
served upon the following persons by Electronic Information Exchange. 
 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication 
Mail Stop: O-16B33 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 
E-mail:  ocaamail.resource@nrc.gov 
 
 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
Mail Stop: O-16B33 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 
E-mail:  hearingdocket@nrc.gov 
 
 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
Mail Stop:  T-3F23 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
Roy Hawkens, Chief Administrative Judge 
Dr. Sue H. Abreu, Associate Chief      

Administrative Judge (Technical) 
G. Paul Bollwerk, Administrative Judge 
William J. Froehlich, Administrative Judge 
Noel M. Johnson, Law Clerk 
Emily G. Newman, Law Clerk 
Allison R. Wood, Law Clerk 
E-mail:  roy.hawkens@nrc.gov 
   sue.abreu@nrc.gov  
   paul.bollwerk@nrc.gov  
   william.froehlich@nrc.gov  
   Noel.Johnson@nrc.goc 
   Emily.Newman@nrc.gov 
   allison.wood@nrc.gov 
 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the General Counsel 
Mail Stop - O-14A44 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
Travis C. Jones 
Mauri T. Lemoncelli 
Joseph D. McManus 
Nicolas P. Mertz 
Kevin C. Roach 
E-mail:  Travis.Jones@nrc.gov 

  Mauri.Lemoncelli@nrc.gov 
  Joseph.McManus@nrc.gov 
  Nicolas.Mertz@nrc.gov 
  Kevin.Roach@nrc.gov 

 
 
Nuclear Fuel Services, Inc. 
1205 Banner Hill Road 
Erwin, TN 37650 
Timothy A. Knowles 
Director, Safety and Safeguards 
E-mail: taknowles@nuclearfuelservices.com 
 
 
Counsel for Nuclear Fuel Services, Inc. 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLC 
1111 Pennsylvania Ave NW 
Washington, DC  20004 
Ryan K. Lighty 
Molly Mattison 
E-mail:  ryan.lighty@morganlewis.com 
   Molly.Mattison@morganlewis.com 
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Counsel for the Erwin Citizens Awareness 
     Network 
Terry J. Lodge 
316 North Michigan Street, Suite 520 
Toledo, OH 43604 
E-mail:  tjlodge50@yahoo.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Stakeholder 
Park Overall 
OIparko@aol.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       _________________________________ 

Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland, 
this 22nd day of November 2022. 


		2022-11-22T14:44:38-0500
	Brooke P. Clark


		2022-11-22T15:06:56-0500
	Clara I. Sola




